

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S: City

Year: 2024

FIR No. 146(12)2024 u/s. 140(2)/127(1)/3(5) BNS Date and time of FIR: 07/12/2024 at 7:00 pm

16/17/20 UA(P)Act & 25 (1-A) Arms Act

Sl. No.	Act	Sections
1.	BNS 2023	140(2)/127(1)/3(5) BNS
2.	UA(P)	16/17/20 UA(P)Act
3.	Arms Act	25 (1-A) Arms Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday Time Period: Date from: 7/12/2024

Date to: 7/12/2024

Time from: 6:05 pm

Time to: 6:05 pm

(b) Information received at PS:Date: 07/12/2024

Time:

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.

Date & Time: 07/12/2024 at 7:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 100 mtrs South

Beat No.

(b) Address: At PARAS Pharmacy (opposite Zudio Showroom), Thangal Bazar

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh (b) Father's name: N. Gopal Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1979

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./:

Passport No.: Nil (f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

1 01.110, 1 10 1 100 1	
Sl. No. ID Type Address	

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1.	Present address	Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE	1 1
2.	Permanent address	Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE	·,•

(j) Phone number: 8837266703

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Tensubam	Punshiba @	S/o (L) T. Maipak	Nambol Laitonjam
	Bangkim Singh	Chakthekpa	Singh	Makha Leikai, A/P
	(25 yrs)			Uripok Sinam Leikai,
				Imphal West

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.				, and (m rus)

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	37
1.	1	

12. First Information contents:

Today i.e., 07/12/2024 at around 6:10 pm, while I along with my team were patrolling at MG Avenue, Thangal Bazar, received an information that on the same day at around 6:05 pm two persons were abducted by some unknown person from PARAS Pharmacy (opposite Zudio Showroom), Thangal Bazar. Acting on the information, I along with my team rushed towards the said Pharmacy and along the route one Maruti Gypsy, white in colour was found moving suspiciously towards Gurudwara Temple road. On that we managed to stop the said gypsy and found two persons sitting inside the Gypsy, on questioning the two person it is learnt that they were abducted by 3 unknown persons from PARAS Pharmacy. On verification, the driver of the Gypsy identified himself as one Tensubam Bangkim @ Punshiba @ Chakthekpa (25), S/o (L) T. Maipak Singh of Nambol Laitonjam Makha Leikai, A/P Uripok Sinam Leikai, Imphal West (rented room) he disclosed that he along with 2 other individuals namely Irikhomba and Boyai came together for abducting the proprietors of BT Pharmacy and Paras Pharma, however Irikhomba and Boyai managed to escape from the spot and left their two back packs black in colour inside the gypsy. He further disclosed that he is an active member of KCP-Taibangnganba and is presently working under the command of one Katthokpa (Army Chief of KCP-Taibangnganba). During body search of the driver one 9mm pistol marked a "PETRO & BERATTA" bearing no. 71094 along with a magazine having 7 live rounds were detected under the belt of the right side waist of the driver. The two abducted person were identified as (i) Nishant Jain, aged about 34 years, S/o Pradeep Kumar Jain, proprietor of PARAS Pharmacy of Thangal Bazar Assembly Road, Imphal and (ii) Lungthaongam Golmei aged about 50 years, S/o (L) Thaninjao Golmei, Proprietor of BT Pharmacy of Keishamthong Kabui Khul Imphal West. Being a crowded place, the said driver along with the detected 9mm pistol, 7 live rounds, Maruti Gypsy (white in colour), and the two rescued person were safely brought to City PS for further necessary action.

On arrival at City PS the rescued persons namely (i) Nishant Jain, aged about 34 years, S/o Pradeep Kumar Jain, proprietor of PARAS Pharmacy of Thangal Bazar Assembly Road, Imphal and (ii) Lungthaongam Golmei aged about 50 years, S/o (L) Thaninjao Golmei, Proprietor of BT Pharmacy of Keishamthong Kabui Khul Imphal West were examined one after another and on examination of Lungthaongam Golmei stated that he was abducted from Keishampat Junction by three unknown youths and Nishant Jain stated that he was abducted from Paras Pharmacy by three unknown youths and were taken towards Gurudwara Temple side. The detained driver has been interrogated preliminarily and on interrogation he disclosed that he along with Irikhomba and Boyai came in a Maruti Gypsy to abduct the proprietor of BT Pharmacy and Paras Pharmacy for ransom. He further disclosed that, in the month of October, 2024, he along with one Ahongjao and Yaiphaba of KCP-Taibangnganba Group have abducted 8 persons (5 pharmacy owners and 3 members of Pharmacy Association) from Naoremthong and took away towards DC Office road, Lamphelpat and took a ransom of Rs. 10,00,000/- (rupees ten lakhs) after threatening them (the abducted persons) and gave the money to Taibangnganba (Chariman of KCP-Taibangnganba Group), Hence the driver namely Tensubam Bangkim Singh @ Punshiba @ Chakthekpa (25), S/o (L) T. Maipak Singh of Nambol Laitonjam Makha Leikai, A/P Uripok Sinam Leikai, Imphal West was arrested at 6:45 pm and seized the following articles from his possession at 6:55 pm in presence of the witnesses by observing formalities.

- One 9mm Pistol marked as "PERTO & BERATTA" bearing no. 71094 (i)
- Seven nos. of 9mm ammunition (ii)
- One magazine of 9mm pistol (iii)
- One Maruti Gypsy, white in colour, without Regd. No. (iv)
- One Redmi mobile phone, bearing IMEI1 no. 864799044357400, IMEI2 no. (v) 864799044357418
- Two Airtel SIM Bearing mobile no. 7085381340 and mobile no. 7896799362 (as (vi) disclosed by him)
- One keypad mobile handset marked as CELLECOR bearing IMEI1 no. 353548500436846 and IMEI2 no. 353548500436853 (vii)

- (viii) One Airtel SIM bearing mobile no. 7896799257 (as disclosed by him)
- (ix) One Aadhar Card bearing no. 2921 0552 8032 in the name of Tensubam Bangkim Singh
- (x) One PAN Card bearing no. NXGPS3772D in the name of Tensubam Bangkim Singh
- (xi) One ATM Card bearing no. 6080 4373 1000 0066 of Union Bank in the name of Ingudam Mona Devi
- (xii) One Voter card bearing no. CZT0358283 in the name of Tensubam Bangkim Singh

(xiii) One key for Maruti Gypsy

- (xiv) One back pack bag, black in colour, labelled as HP (said to be brought by Irikhomba) containing garment of Irikhomba
- (xv) One back pack, black in colour, labelled as "LEVEL NXT" (said to be brought by Boyai) containing garment of Boyai
- (xvi) One leather wallet, brown in colour, labelled as "woodland".

Hence a suo moto case under FIR No. 146(12)2024 City PS, U/s 140(2)/127(1)/3(5) BNS, 16/17/20 UA(P)Act & 25 (1-A) Arms Act has been registered for investigation.

Dated: 07/12/2024.

(Inspt. N. Golvulchandra Singh) Station
Officer-in-Charge, Olicinst Manipur
City Police Station, W. District

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

to take up the Investigation:

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Ingocha Singh, MPS

Rank: SDPO- IMP

No. NIL

(3) Refused investigation due to:(4) Transferred to P.S:

District:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge,

Police Station

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh

Rank: Inspector

Officer-in-Charge
City Folice Station

No. Imphal West District Manipus

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: